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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 

3209 North Point Road, SIWest side of North 
Point Road, 466' SIE of c/line of Trappe Road * 
(3209 North Point Road) 
1i h Election District * 
i h Council District 

* 
Demetrios Koutsantonis, et ux 
Petitioners * 

* * * * * * 


e 
BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. OS-31S-SPH 

* * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Demetrios and Panagoita 

Koutsantonis. Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a modified parking plan in 

accordance with Section 409.12 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Demetrios 

Koutsantonis, George Koutsantonis, his son and manager of the property; George Stamoulis, 

with Whiting Turner, Inc., the engineering consultant who prepared the site plan for this 

property, and Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, attorney for Petitioners. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property under consideration is 

located in Dundalk at the intersection of Old North Point Road and Kimberly Road and contains 

1.067 acres, more or less, split-zoned B.L.-C.C.C. and D.R.10.5. The site contains the North 

Point Shopping Center which has been in existence since at least 1964. The center includes 

Penny's Carryout (the expansion of which is the subject of this Petition) along with five (5) other c;,.. 

l) 

1 '" 
\ 

-{ 

I 
.e
8 1 




e e 


I0 1 

general retail uses. Neither the footprint of the building nor the site boundaries will change as a 

result of this petition; in fact, no exterior construction is proposed. 

The Petitioners have owned the North Point Shopping Center for the past 13 years and 

have operated the fast food restaurant known as Penny's Carryout during this time period. They 

now wish to expand their operation in order to continue the economic viability of this operation 

as well as the entire center. The expansion is proposed from the now existing 1,783 square feet 

to 3,683 square feet by utilizing the vacant 1,900 square feet of retail space adjoining Penny's 

Carryout, also under Petitioners ownership. 

As part of the Special Hearing, Mr. Cross and Mr. Stamoulis presented a site plan with 

the existing parking field (See Petitioners' Exhibit 1). This plan shows that based upon the size 

of the carryout restaurant and retail uses 87 parking spaces are required. There are 46 spaces 

now provided. Testimony and evidence demonstrated that due to the age of the improvements 

and inherent limitations of the site, the existing parking field is not able to be changed or 

expanded from its current condition and thus, a modified parking plan has become necessary. 

The site and parking field have not changed since at least 1964 as demonstrated through rezoning 

Case No. 64-130-RSPH dated May 4, 1964, submitted as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. The site plan 

attached to that case granted a rezoning request and showed the same constraints, parking field 

and building that have not changed through time. As such, this center has always operated under 

these conditions and as the owner of the center and his engineer assert that there will be no 

detrimental effect of allowing an expansion of a business into the adjoining space that has been 

vacant for years. Recently, the center has not been as successful as it once has and the Petitioner 

states that this expansion is necessary to ensure its economic viability. 
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George Koutsantonis, who is on the prope11y on a daily basis, stated that parking has 

never been a problem onsite and did not feel using vacant space would change this condition. 

Petitioner(s), in support of this, testified that as a neighborhood restaurant, the majority of the 

traffic that comes to his store is not drive-by or captured traffic, but rather pedestrian traffic from 

the nearby residential neighborhood. This neighborhood patronage was demonstrated by a 

petition of support of the modified parking plan from over 300 of the neighbors in the immediate 

vicinity. In this regard, the 750-unit town and country apartments are directly behind the subject 

shopping center and Penny's restaurant. 

Petitioner testified that the current parking field to the rear of the business is never full 

and rarely used as the parking spaces in the front of the center have served adequately both the 

retail and restaurant uses in the past. As the owner of the entire center, this expansion and the 

resulting modified parking plan would not be detrimental to the Koutsantonis' family business 

nor the center as the success of both serve as the livelihood of the Petitioners. 

Turning to the special hearing request for approval of a modified parking plan, I note the 

site is typical of businesses in the older areas of the County which often have less parking than 

required by the current regulations. Given the size of the lot and the long time existing uses on 

the property, there is nothing the Petitioners can do to provide more spaces. I find that the 

parking requirements of Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R. would create undue hardship for the 

Petitioners and the modified parking plan will not adversely affect the community. 

Consequently, I will approve the modified parking plan. Furthennore, the site tapers back into a 

triangular parcel away from North Point Road which creates a unique parcel, particularly in this 

neighborhood. The limited width of this unique triangular parcel also necessitates a modified 

;]1 parking plan as the modem zoning code is provided to regulate modem, more lll1iform parcels. 
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Section 409.12 allows a Petitioner to request approval of a modified parking plan under 

the procedures set forth in Section 409.8.B. This section incorporates the principles and 

conditions enunciated in Section 502.1, for determination of whether a proposed use under 

special exception is detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the public, and the 

impact on the locale. In the instant matter, Mr. Stamoulis, Petitioners' consulting engineer, 

testified as an expert that the proposed modified parking plan does not adversely impact any of 

the criteria stated in Section 502.1. Mr. Stamoulis addressed the potential overflow of parking to 

adjacent sites, which is often a concern with restaurants on occasions when there is a shortage of 

spaces during peak business hours, by demonstrating under the current regulations the site is 

under-parked and this has not resulted in spillover parking. The spaces to the rear of the site 

could provide for any additional parking, but due to the character of the business, a large amount 

of additional vehicular traffic is not expected. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that the requested 

modified parking plan should be approved. As a result of the unique characteristics of the 

subject property, Petitioners would suffer practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly 

enforced. This is an older, existing building which cannot be moved or reduced in size on an 

established lot. In addition, the lot itself is very limiting. Approximately two-thirds of the lot is 

situated behind the restaurant and this parking area is typically not being used but does provide 

spaces if any increased traffic from the expanded store resulted. The site, despite these 

constraints, has managed to operate without complaint for over 40 years, thereby creating a 

presumption of correctness in this Commission's older Order of 1964. 

A related issue that arose during the hearing was the comment from the Bureau of Traffic 

Engineering. This comment, generated by Steve Weber, raised some concerns with the existing 
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parking field and proposed expansion, although did not recommend against approval. In 

particular, the comment first states that there are four (4) parallel parking spaces along North 

Point Road that are in violation to the previously referenced Case No. 64-130-R. Petitioner(s) 

and their engineer stated they would be removing the striping for these spaces if this modified 

parking plan were approved. Furthermore, these four spaces were not included in the space 

calculations provided by Petitioners and as such I feel that this concern has been adequately 

addressed. 

The other main concern was over overflow parking at peak hours as previously 

mentioned. As noted above, Petitioners presented evidence that the majority of their business 

traffic comes from pedestrians in the neighborhood and supported with signature petition forms 

filed in support of this modified parking plan. See Petitioners' Exhibit 3. Complaints from any 

of the surrounding neighbors regarding overflow or other parking issues have never been 

encountered at this shopping center. I find under the current operations and parking if increased 

traffic were to occur (despite testimonial evidence regarding only a minimal increase) that the 

parking field to the rear of the building would be adequate to handle any of these needs. Mr. 

Weber states he lacks personal knowledge of the restaurant operation and expected vehicular 

traffic it is likely to generate; however, Mr. Koutsantonis has been in the restaurant business for 

over 13 years and as owner of the site would have a greater understanding and concern in this 

regard and would not desire to inconvenience his customers and tenants with a lack of adequate 

parking onsite. It should also be noted that the peak business hours of the restaurant and 

adjoining St. Casmir's Bank noted in Mr. Weber's comment are not the same and should not 

cause a parking issue on either site. Therefore, I am persuaded by the Petitioners testimony 

regarding the character of their operation and resulting parking requirements that Mr. Weber's 
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concerns, while appreciated by this Commission, will not adversely affect the granting of this 

modified parking plan. It should also be noted that there were no Protestants at the hearing and 

no objection from the other reviewing County agencies. 

This is a 45-year old site which is not able to be changed in its current condition. As such, 

modified parking plans are proper here when the owner of not only the restaurant business but of 

the overall shopping center itself deems it necessary for the economic viability of the entire 

center to upgrade services. The Koutsantonis family demonstrated they can do this without 

detrimental impact to the surrounding neighborhood. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this 

cJ..,,lJr 
day of April 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a modified 

parking plan pursuant to Section 409.12 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 

in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restrictions: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the 
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the 
relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2. 	 Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall comply with their 
representations that the four (4) parallel parking spaces located adjacent to the 
sidewalk along North Point Road will be removed to correct drive isle and 
parking space deficiencies. 

3. 	 The fencing on the west side of the rear parking lot is in disrepair and shall be 
replaced or repaired to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32~3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.c.). 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner County Executive 

April 21, 2008 

Sebastian Cross, Esquire 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

600 Washington A venue, Ste. 200 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3209 North Point Road, SlWest side ofNorth Point Road, 466' SIE of c/line ofTrappe Road 
(3209 North Point Road) 
Demetrios Koutsantonis, et ux - Petitioners 
Case No. OS-31S-SPH 

Dear Mr. Cross: 

Enclosed please fmd a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached 
Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Demetrios and Panagoita Koutsantonis, 1403 Chapel Hill Drive, Rosedale, MD 21237 
Demetrios and Panagoita Koutsantonis, 3209 North Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21222 
George Stamoulis, 9141 Panorama Drive, Perry Hall, MD 21128-8949 
George Koutsantonis, 5511 Kathryns Court, White Marsh, MD 21162-3405 
People's Counsel; Division of Traffic Engineering; Office of Planning; File 

County Courts I3uilding 140 l Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltirnorecountyonline.info 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property loca ted at _3_20_9_N_o_rth_P~o---.:in:...-tRc:..:o.:..:a:.::d________ 
which is presently zoned BL-CCC & DR 10.5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

1. A modified parking plan pursuant to 409.12 of the BCZR. k ~~~. ~ 

2. For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s}: 

Demetrios Koutl;antonis 
Name" Type or Print Name"TYr;;~ ~~ 
~S~ig-n-a~tu-re-------------------------------------------- ~ture . 

Panagiota Koutsanton,is 
Address Telephone No. "e"Type or Prtnt#' J/"'7/- '7 

(f~9'2 o_£~ ~Zd~M~ 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 3209 North Point Road 
Address Telephone No. 

Sebastian A. C.IOSS Baltimore MD 21222 
City State Zip CodeName-f~~ 

Representative to be Contacted: 
SignatuPe 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC Sebastian A. Cross 
Company Name 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

/' 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

tJ t r '3 /cfr .>PHCase No. UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -----,----,1"­

Reviewed By A--.~ Date tJ / /1 270 r fREV 9//5/98 
• • l' 

._~_. ~_ .......... ; 1 . ,1.1),,,,,,; 


Date A: - -~\. - \) ~ ( ,Nt 

~ ~ " b l' UII~ 



N!TH POINT SHOPPING CEN~R 
Owner: Koutsantonis, Demetrios & Panagiota 


3201-3211 North Point Road 

Baltimore County, MD 21222 


12thEI . D ' . 7lh C '1 .ectlOn Istnct, ounCl mamc 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
Tax map: 104 


Parcel: 519 

Tax ID: 12-1207015831 


Beginning for the same point at a point on the SW side of North Point Rd. as widened 
distant 466 feet more or less measured along said side of North Point Road from the 
comer formed by said side of North Point Rd. with the SE side ofTrappe Road thence 
binding on said side of North Point Road South; 68 degrees 57 minutes 10 seconds East 
184.02 feet thence leaving said side of said road and running South 21 degrees 26 
minutes 32 seconds West 170 feet and North 68 degrees 57 minutes 10 seconds West 
95.84 feet to the East side of a 20 foot alley thence binding on the East side of said 20 
foot alley North 6 degrees 03 minutes 36 seconds West 190.98 feet to the place of 
beginning, comprising of 1.067 acres. 

D ~ ~ 3/ rf-- 5 PH 
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NonCE OF ZONING 


HEARING 


The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County. byau­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balll­
more County will hold a 
public hearing In Towson. 
Maryland on tho property 
Ider1tlfled herein as follows: 

C•••: '0I-318-SPH 
3209 North Point Road 
Slwest side of North Point 
Road. 466 feet sleast 01 
centerflne of Trappe Road 
12th Election Dlstrfct 
7th CounCilmanic District 
Legal Owner!s): Oemelltos and 

Panaglota Koutsantonls 
Spacial Hllrlng: lor a 
modilled pa\1dng plan pur­
suant to 409.12 of the 
BCZR to approve exlsllng
layout. 
Hllrlng: Tu••dlY, Mlrch 
11, 2001 at 8:00 I.m. In 
Roam 407, County Court. 
Building, 401 Bo.lay AVI­
nUl. Towlon 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, '" 
Zoning Commissioner for 
S,ltlmore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda· 
tlons Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
Ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391. 
JT/3/610 Mar 4 165450 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


3/(;[ , 2~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 3(Lf! ,2~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

J.WtJlht~ 
LEGAL ADVERTISING 




1 

Rev Sub 

No. 

.d. ~e.c­ I 

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 
-

Fund Agcy . Orgn 
fir; I {)()'" 

T~tal:_ 

Rec 

From: 
 ~J.~ if Ad.hl/~,LLc 
For: N~~?~L 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATIONDISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY -
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Cue No.: 0 8" 3i8 ... r;;PtI 
......:: .. ~rIDeveIoper:Ds·a.nia;. 

']) 1 . 
V tfjj.l$Jla7i1 !l2i/S £U('OV6"' 

Date of BeariDWCloIiII1! 3 ~ I f) .Or!] 

Baltimore COIIDty DepartmeDt of 
.....Pennits ad DeweIoplllellt M~ 


County Oftke BuDdiag, ~m 111 ..' 

111 West CIIesapeake Aw.ue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


"i ' -

AnN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394} 
'it -- .~ 

Ladies and Gentlemea: q ;A'F 

This letter is to certify under tile penalties of ~rjury that the oeeessary 1iga(8) mpdred by law were 
posted c:onspkuouly on the property located at: -......... 

\' '. ' 
__ ~2~' lVo~fI_ ... kY/ A)J 21> 

... 

The sign(s) were posted on d - <3 .. ~ ; '" '. 
(Molftb, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

..~ . [,,&4­ S - /0-11 
(Signatuft Of Sign Poster) (Date). 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1~ Leslie Road 

(Address) " 
Duudalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, 7Jp Code) 

(410J) 282-7940 

(TrJephone Number) 

' .It : 

.)--.., 
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DEPARTIMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPME'NT 


MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 0 ~ - "'3 I t ,..- ;5 PH 
Petitioner: DC'ft1e MY} 5 J- f?,,,, (!a 1 rt ~ ,-0 teL k Ou{5afl t o tl ;5 
Address or Location: 3:2oJ AlQ rfh jJp;Vt r Ao(J

• 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: (;; )J-~~ f- S; h A1 1'v{ r 
Address : Go0 LV4.J I1"I1, f Oil Af/'(, ) )(/) I e.. ). o!) 

lOW)/)/) fi /) 1120 Y 

Telephone Number: 00 ff )./- C) () Y- 0, 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

February 5, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-318-SPH 
3209 North Point Road 

Siwest side of North Point Road, 466 feet sleast of centerline of Trappe Road 

12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Demetrios and Panagiota Koutsantonis 


Special Hearing for a modified parking plan pursuant to 409.12 of the BCZR to approve existing 
layout. 

Hearing : Tuesday, March 18,2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 . 


~v4 ~tou> 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Sebastian Cross, Gildea & Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204 

Mr. & Mrs. Koutsantonis , 3209 North Point Road, Baltimore 21222 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 3, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Revi ew I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410·887·3391 I Fax 410·887·3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, March 4, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Sebastian Cross 
Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington Avenue, # 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-821-0070 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-318-SPH 
3209 North Point Road 
S/west side of North Point Road, 466 feet s/east of centerline of Trappe Road 
1ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Demetrios and Panagiota Koutsantonis 

Special Hearing for a modified parking plan pursuant to 409.12 of the BCZR to approve existing 
layout. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

I 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, DireClor 
County Executive Deparlmenl of Permits and 

Development Management 

March 7, 2008 

Sebastian A. Cross 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Cross: 

RE: Case Number: 08-318-SPH, 3209 North Point Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 17, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Lt. c:lW9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: People's Counsel 

Demetrios Koutsantonis Panagiota Koutsantonis 3209 North Point Road Baltimore 21222 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


PAGE 01/27ENG ACCESS PERMITS410209502502/04/2008 09:31 ee 

M~rtifl O·.M~lley, GO\'(,l'IIor IJohn D. Poreari , Sccn:(an' 

Anthony G. Brown, L,. (;(Jlwno/, Neil.l. Peder.on, Admin(s(rolo/'
StateIDghw~T


Adminislrallon , 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~q,. 4,t.o~ 

Ms: Kristen Matthcws RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office Of Item No.8-SiS -~~~ 

Pennits and Development Management 3%o~ K~It..T\-\ 'i'91.....t'& ....1> 

County Office Building, Room 109 ~oun;... ~O,..h~ j'r;ro. f'I\~,.f2.LOS. 9¢G"'~>'l,r'( 

Towson, Maryland 21204 S'P~C.\A.I... "~M:t.\~" 


Dcar Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detcnnined that the subject property does not access a State. roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.8 - e\8-~~I-II. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1~800-g76-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

U;u)~
-r A Steven D, Foster, eh iC:1' 
J(8~ Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

r 
My telephone number/toll-free n\lmbcr is _~~_____"""":'___~ 


Mary/alld Relay Sc,-v;ce.(or Impaired Hearing 01' Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


StrceIAddn.I.<: 707 North C~lvert Srreet . Baltimore. Mnryl~J1d 21202 . Fhone: 410,545 ,0300 . www.msrVi"nriT,,",I. ~~_ 

.... ...:: 
.'J:'" 

www.msrVi"nriT,,",I
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:Peder.on
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County £xecuti"e 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room III January 29, 2008 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: January 29, 2008 

Item Number: 

298,299'f?301,302,303,305,306,307,308,309,310,311,312,314,315, 
316,317, 1 ,319,320,322,323,324 

Pursuan to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

. 1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www. b~ltimorecountymd .gov 

http:www.b~ltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 1,2008 
Department ofPelmits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meetmg 
For February 4, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-298,299, 300,301,302,304, 
306, 307~ 309,310,311,312,313,314, 
316, 317,Q' 319, 320, 321, 322 and 323 

The Bureau of Development Plans RevIew has reviewed the subject zonmg items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 02042008 doc 
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BALTIMORE CO UN TY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Febmary 13,2008 
Department of Pelmits and 
Development Management 

~ ~©~l1W~ 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III ill I tS 2 ( I IUUtl )1_ 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ________________ ." _. 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-318- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request provided the fencing on the west side of the rear parking lot on the subject 
property is replaced or repaired to it original condition. 

For fmiher questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: \. A/_~"A-q'V=) I JMAAo;<.,{ 
~ J cO? 

Division Chief: ~--
CM/LL 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\8-3J8.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


lID ~©~IT\W~)m 
ml If-K ~ IJ 2008 1W 
BY: ___________________ _ 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ~£., 

DATE: February 8, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 08-318-SPH 
3209 North Point Rd 
(North Point Shopping Center) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 28, 2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

L 	 The Depal1ment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
A very small portion of the rear of the site is within an Intensely Developed Area of the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA), but no new construction is proposed onsite. Any 
disturbance of that area would require compliance with CBCA regulations. 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer 	 Date: January 28, 2008 

S:\Oevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-318-SPH.doc 

X 
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GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

DA VID K OTI~DEA 600 WASHINGTON A V ENUE A NNAP O LlS. MD OI"FIC"'; 

95 CATHEDRAL S THEE T 
LA W R E N C l, K HCH:'-JlDT SUITE 200 SUITE 100 

D . D U S IO' H OLMA N TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 
ANNA.POLlS. MA R YLAND :.l1401. 

TELEPHO NJ'; 410-295 -007 0 
'I'ELI'~PHONE ·HO-82l-Q 0 7 0 

SEBASTI A N A . C ROSS FACSIMILE 410-82 1-0071 

CH ARLES B. MARJ<~K TIl 
w"'w. giJdeallc. COlt, 

DA MI AN C. O·.DOHr~RTY 

J A SON T . VETTORI 

January 9, 2008 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 
Permits and Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson MD 21204 

Re: 	 KoutsandonisfNorth Point Road 
Drop-Off Filing 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

Attached please find a drop-off filing that was previously review by Mr. John Lewis of 
your office. The plan seeks a modified parking plan for an existing parking field and a 
question had arisen whether an additional fast-food restaurant would be joined or separate 
from the existing fast-food restaurant on site. As demonstrated on the site plan, both 
operations will be joined and as such will provide for a 3,683 sq. ft. proposed fast-food 
restaurant. The proposed use is permitted as of right and due to the age of the buildings and 
parking layout, a modified parking plan is necessary for the addition of this use. 

This site has no outstanding violations as been submitted with the requisite zoning 
description, zoning map and application fee, Additionally, petitions of support to be 
included in the Zoning Commissioner's file have been included. 

Upon receipt and review of this filing package, please contact me if there is any 
additional information you may require. As always I am 

RECEIVEDSAC:kmb 

JAN • S2008 
/I 

Plr.w~.;.. 



CASE NAME 
-----:~=------/ PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 	 CASE NUMBER C)g' -1\::? -5\'\-\ 

DATE . 4 = ,:;r\ :3 \ ~- Dg 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME 	 ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE* 

3209 North Point Road; SW/S North Pt Rd, 
466' SE c/line Trappe Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
12th Election & i h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Demetrios & * FOR 
Panagiota Koutsantonis 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

08-318-SPH* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. \J1wLZ ffilx cl\mrNf21nGn 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

COMo\) ~ ~Nl\\l !i D 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25th day of January, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED Y1ee )k~ J\V1'\mtI2JhOJ\ 
PET R MAX ZIMMERMAN 

..,r. ~v~ People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Per........... . 
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Baltimore County, Maryland , 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410·887-2188 

Fax: 410·823·4236 


PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S . DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

February 28, 2008 

~IT::~~drW~Q 
William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner ml 	 I L lll~ Hl ~ County Courts Building 	 I 

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 BY: ••••••••••••_._ •••••
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

Demetrios & Panagiota Koutsantonis- Petitioners 

Case No: 08-318-SPH 


Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

Because this proposed modified parking plan for a fast-food restaurant generates parking 
issues, we asked Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering, to review the site plan. As a 
result, he sent the enclosed commpnt bye-mail datedFebruary26.2008.andaerialphoto.Asis 
our custom, we forward it to you for consideration. The hearing is scheduled for March 18,2008. 

The comment begins by pointing out that the proposal shows 46 parking spaces, 41 less 
than that ordinarily required. It then identifies concerns about the present parking situation, 
including four parallel spaces along North Point Road and in the right-of-way. These narrow the 
travel width in front and conflict with a prior zoning approval. 

At the heart of the comment is the concern that the proposed restaurant may generate 
overflow parking, which overtakes the spaces of other retail stores, extends on to the neighboring 
St. Casimir's Bank parking lot, creates undesirable pedestrian activity and crossing there, and 
even spreads into the adjacent residential community. 

To support approval of a modified parking plan, an applicant must show "undue 
hardship" under BCZR § 409.12.B and satisfy incorporated special exception and other criteria 
under BCZR §§ 409.8.B.1.e, 409.8.B.2 and 502.1. These are stiff standards. Indeed, the COUl1 of 
Special Appeals has defined "unnecessary and undue hardship" for the purpose of business 
expansion virtually as confiscation. Green v. Bair 77 Md. App. 144 (1988). There does not 
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William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
February 28, 2008 
Page 2 

appear to be any undue hardship here . (We view "unnecessary" and "undue" as synonymous). 
This appears purely to be a business venture and/or expansion. Moreover, if Mr. Weber's cogent 
observation has substantial validity, then there will be significant particular adverse effects on 
the area. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

P~J-1v.x ~1KUi'<-<--
Peter Max Zimmerman 

peG :o~sel~~::ore County 
Carole S. Demili 
Deputy People's Counsel 

cc: 	 Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire 
Stephen Weber, Chief 



(02/f~~£9~) People's Counsel~case.0.8-318-SPH, 3209 North Point Road Page 1 I
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From: Stephen Weber 
To: People's Counsel 
CC: Dennis Kennedy 
Date: 02/26/2008 6: 18 PM 
Subject: Case No. 08-318-SPH, 3209 North Point Road 
Attachments: 3209NorthPointRd. bmp 

Mr. Zimmerman: 

This case is primarily the conversion of a portion of an existing building to a proposed fast food restaurant and as such the new use 
will generate a parking requirement under zoning regulations which would be 41 spaces over the total 46 spaces provided. 

Attached please find an aerial photo of the property. You will note the four parallel parking spaces which are denoted with paint on 
the site, located adjacent to the sidewalk along North Point Rd and within the right-of-way of North Point Rd. While these parking 
spaces are not marked or counted on the petitioner's plan (since the spaces exist partially off of the petitioner's property and they 
narrow the travel width in front of the retail building to a substandard width which would require another variance), the property 
owner has nevertheless painted these parking spaces in violation of the plan approved under Case No. 64-130-R. 

Obviously parking in front of the building is much more desirable than the parking in the back parking lot. The parking in front is 
closer to the doors and is probably considered more secure and safe than those in the back. The fact that the petitioner also added 
another 4 painted parallel parking spaces in front of the stores further indicates the desire of the property owner to provide more 
needed parking in front where it is found to be more desirable or more necessary by the tenants. 

It is unclear whether the specific fast food restaurant to be provided would generate a demand suffiCient to cause a significant 
problem with parking. There is a significant amount of parking in the rear, but admittedly that is not going to be very desirable for 
a number o~ customers. In some respects, the limitations of the site and the lack of much parking in the front will likely be 
restrictive factors that will probably naturally control the level of customer activity to the restaurant. Likewise, if the restaurant is 
"too successful", during the daytime that will likely cause tenants of the retail stores to complain that the parking spaces in front are 
being overtaken by restaurant patrons and that their customers have no convenient place to park . If the restaurant is very 
successful and would generate parking levels required under the zoning regulations, the biggest concern is that parking would 
extend onto the adjacent St. Casmirs Saving Bank parking lot or that drivers will cross North Point Rd to park adjacent to the 
community on the north side of North Point Rd. That would create undesirable pedestrian activity crOSSing this busy roadway and 
subject such customers to increased risk of being struck by moving vehicles than if their activity was constrained to be on-site. It 
could also adversely impact residents who would find it more difficult to park in front of their own homes if customers start parking 
in the adjacent residential community (the distance to the community could be shorter than parking in the lot behind the business). 

Lacking exact knowledge of the restaurant that is proposed and what level of vehicular traffic it is likely to generate, it is difficult to 
project expected consequences of granting the requested variance. However, I feel we have outlined the speCific concerns that we 
feel need to be considered in that evaluation and therefore that the Zoning Commissioner can take this information into account 
along with all other associated testimony and be able to reach a reasonable conclusion . Should you have any questions on this 
matter or wish to discuss it further, please feel free to give me a call. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue , Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 
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Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
... necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 

Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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EXHIBIT NO. 3 
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Petition I I 
/~ 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the ci.ment operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 

NAME 
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I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning. relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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PETITIONER'S 

3EXHIBIT NO. 
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Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 

ADDRESS 
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Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in SUppOit of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 

NAME ADDRESS 
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Petition:.~(}~ 
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I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 

necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 

Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 

Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 


the neighborhoo:~ ME ~ \)b. 
~~ 3<1 f<.( 'Vt;;.II/Ll ~ (. lYt v., . .,2/J.;l.;( 

cr:J C £~ 3 3 3 I \3 '= l S t:o rt) ~ flC~ 1..1 "l.:l.,,",,-, 

3r ~() N~-h I~~ ~J.., 

7t.? 11" 5 t-Gy"4 \J)vt 
7~Po L!J'/i[t1~E ~d:5J~~a.. 
'13 cf I- Oc/:/JJ(2od l<d eld-~ 
2~ {J 0 11.J • 8~ ~A_ AN ~fi)2 r {!:/:J c 

191 L W~4~ h ~jJ'1 tfo! 
J60<) Drtnlf C~ 

~23 =rrs/.-Ve (/0,:
1 • -~\S:J ,-

J Vi. dy 

~~\ '0""gs \-\~~\ill- ~ / 

;;'")d--- (0£('fh PI ffj) 

)hctJt\ ;V-E'LJ \ ~ ~ 

iv).It.- AJ c:...CI JJ L'Fe:> ttJ 
~-( 

G \e-I\'" \l(.? _~I {J _ 

"-~- ,', 
~ \ ... 



e 	 e 

. ~f'-"t~~\ , 	 Petition 

/'\.("\U.J 
-/ ,_ '\. the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
• 	 necessa to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 

Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
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Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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.- Petition 

1, the undersigned , hereby endorse this petition in SUpp011 of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 N0I1h Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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PetitionJ~~ 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in supp0l1 of the Zoning relief 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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Petition 
• 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 
• 	 necessary to expand the cun-ent operation at 3209 N011h Point Road to 3211 North Point 

Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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'# Petition 

I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief • 
necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
the neighborhood. 
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I, the undersigned, hereby endorse this petition in support of the Zoning relief 

necessary to expand the current operation at 3209 North Point Road to 3211 North Point 
., Road. By this signature, I am requesting Baltimore County grant the necessary relief for 
.. Mr. Koutsantonis in the hopes that this operation can continue in a beneficial manner to 
or 

the neighborhood . • 
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' ..::~:::~:': y· ·:':·~~\;~OmmeiztS ~to ·make \lith res~:to perti:lent. pla.nn.1.zlB tnctorGl . .' \ .:. . ': )0-:: ' 

...;,~:-.,~:J;11}'~-~t*~~2:~~~~~~~:S,f;;n~~e~~/~ ~~!:~~~r:;'~; ~.·· . ~ . ,:;.<:"i· .··· 

7·..-::' .· -:·. .::,.·... I::? :'.:,.,.~;' l.Snot tenable. Froln a planninc viewpoint, it 1:1 cqU4lJ.1 ' " ".' , ' ~;.':' .. ' 

·'.~~:.~:. · :. ·<·\>·~-e:};;::·<::'~o·:J..mPortarit to recognize th.a~ the ~ubjcct proforty v1ll pl.{.··.:~: ~/:=:.' .;. ~~ ~/~.:.:;~ . 
;<.~. ,: ....:..':;.;~:'." : ' a.~key role .in establishine .or pro!;orvtng t.he eMl'Act,or ot an :; ::··;~: :~:~ .;.X;:-::·< : 

.... ~;..... ':.':; ', :;:,;_<:.;.::. "area Vithin which an iinportant rJetorico.1 aite. owt.D~:·· Tho ';~':~ '~!.i:~e~;'r~:.. :'t· 
· ..' . :-.' '.: '.: .: ':>": :·PJ.anning start is ..lot in accord ..'ith tho concopt. of o~l41 · ~·:/:'·.··f;:~}:'····: 

~~ . : " .. .:. ;;-~ ; ·_··:.--:.'.'t:.~~~.· :~ zoning her.a 'at all• . ExAinination of tho pot1tlcm~r'oD1tO 'PlAn '~'.:':~:'~.:::'~'.,::: 
. .'. ~ ' .' .... . ;. .- ........:.... .' . d t · t"'-" ould ... -~ . - , .: 1 ·... ,,- ." , ­: "; . . :..< :.... )'.'".·f ··.':;;~~::<dicates the kind·or COlTlll1Brcial evcloprnon IIQ~ \I . """,,0 ,...:.-.;;<.': . ;:':;~:";~ '. ,_~ 

:~~~~Hi[.:~t':~~~~\1Z:h.~1~}~t~~!t~~:. ~=~~'·!~azW~~i~~!B~~p~~i~~~~}~:~ '??:'?"~~·;WI·:~?~\~2~ 

....... ,-.':' . .'4.,." . .,."" ·::'. .:J:; ,,:,·,tlleen enst1ng commercial.' zoning 'lU1d D.djo1n1n& r~aido""..14l · .:-,/ ' .r., . . ~~ ·:r·::~:.. 


···:;S}~~~,i.1.\.·;.'·;\i0.~} :;~!:~n.~~b~~g~c=~ ti" .1~°;to~~·· i:t~~~~t?:~'fj~~·;f( 'j{!:.'t 

:.~~ ;: ~.:' ~C;:-''''' .:,":c:>' i'ication is lIarrantcdJ tho plann1nc 0 t.111! would.csubmlt t.h4~. :" :;i;:"::;' ::>'" .. ,; ..:; 


. :'":';;"::::;:,~,;:~,~ : ,:'·;'~ . ·~·;~·'i;·· the· error' or:.lihe cha,nge s~d not ro:mlt ·1n · .roolG:H.J.t.tlcAUo·I'l~·:':"~:··:'~J.::: . : ,~" 

~:.>;. r-.:: :~·~.':~·<··:·~ :.~":~:·};,,~'toc.O!ll:IIerciai· .zoiling. RathQr am- roclli.o!llt1oatJ.on ahould ~ot.·:;·~,; : ·..~,{~·~:~;~:// 

'~;'~i ~i: !: ;";:.:\, ':>~:.~~;-~.~~ ~.~ .uSe ·pote#.~"'hich :ira Intomod.1o.to·botvoon t:~r01A1 :~ . :. t~:::~~~>-::: 

. , '. '.: ' /.-":-: .,:' an'd .nanooaOJamerclaI;"zoninc. Tho pnttorn o:lhbUohod by ' rocent "', :':;{~. ,,:)' 


: .:. :.i. .,;:.:.. ': recl.a.!isl.£ication t:o.,:thc couth and \lout ~' , roclAtloUlctit1 OJ.- ('0 . . . .;. : : .. ..c. 

.. .:..~ .. :.:..;,':~':". ' ; '.~; apart:n~nt Zoning i 'n in fact tho only plaunlblll '~torMti'vo . 

. _' . .. ....>:.': _; .-.' .."-. ' possible undol'" bood plarminJ-; or ' Mnine principlo.!!. 
 . .... .. 

. ~. .:.:. .,,: ". '. . -\ , - . 
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CHAPr-cs D. GRACI! k,,1 //~/ 
....0' .....0 ...... C"-O, .. ~CJII A &.,...u.n ~u~ ~i1 ,. ~ 

12' A~E:OHANY AVC"'"'C 

TOWOON 4 . MARYLoANO : I~ f'J 1". 
I ;; h~.:J:': ..." ... VALl..ty~·· '1): A'­/·J~r~·:~.: ·; . 

;7(;:</­
ZO:-;I?>:G D ESCRll-TlOX 

UEC1Ni'\LNG for the same .H a ptlinl on the Southw(.st side DC Nort\ Point · ~ fl. ... 
. . .. \ p...... 

Ro,d •• widened OT intended '0 bo wid<ncd ,lis'.n' 466 {cct :nOTe OT less m~/,. 
alOIl~ Is ..,id nide of Nor!...:' Poinl Ro,.,tl (rom Inc corner forrr.ed by said side of North 

Point Road ",,·ith the So~heast side of T ra'~~~lfoad thence binding on said side of ... ....; .~.;."'.: : . 
···f.··: ·~::; :· . 


No .rth Point Road South ;63 degrees 57 rnfuut~s 10 seconds East 184.02 feet thence 


lC:l'\"in~ said side o[ said road and running South 21 degrees 2.6 minutes 32.· seconds 


WEst 170'.00 (eet and North 68 tiegrees 57 minutes 10 seconds West 95.84 feet to 


the East side oC a 20 foot alley thellce binding on the East side of said 20 foot alley 


North 6 dcgrco.5 03 minutes 36 second~ West 190,98 feeL to the place o~ beginning. 


CONTAINING 0.7 Acres of land more or less. 


,/j // ",,"';­
.. / / '.. , /' 

. .. ;--. ....£/~/ C:::?
~ 

~?... ,-• •J..5 //-,·Ic. ,'--:-.. 

·.~~L1:..~ ~ ", 
" '.!-. :, , ' 

' :. .. \.0 • 
.~. ' . . 

. , . ! . 

. .
-'-j 

j~:,:~J5\ 
.:;..... .. _. , 

3jij/64 

1{~{~~·~· 
- -:~~~{~? 

. ~ . ~y.~ ..... 
. :~ '..:" .:.. 

::' :\ .:~:.r~~:t~.:; :,.. : :.; .~ ; ·:·i::i/:-:· 
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/ 

CHARLES D. G~ACE 
pptOI'"I.C.IC,.. ...... r: ... .:.I ....CC .. 6 L.4,.." tiURYrYoa 

,.::, A\"\"CC~NY Ave....uE 

, ..)W60N .. , "'.t.RY\...ANI"I 

V.l.LL~Y t\,l'ODO 

DESCRIPTION FOR PAKKLNG ' 


~EGI.NNING hr the same on the E~5t side ot a :'.0 foot alley al~ 


distant rcspectivdy 4(,6 (eel m\!LlSUreU Soul!l~aSler1r dionr the Southwt:llt·· 

. •4" . 

Nortl- Point Road as widened or int.endeu to be widened from thu SO~lI.Cil·S~ 

Tr~ppe Road and distant 1 50.98 feet mCil surcd' Southcrly along. th~ siud '~ff1~{~ 
. . .. . . ./>: :.c·:·.:5 · .Fi\:i.:~:.: ' 

o£ said alley from the said Southwcti~ side.: of North Point Rand lhcncc·rUnD.i.ri~ · 


63 deg,,:ees 57 minutes 10 seconds E;:"::it ')5. ~4 feet, !,Duth 21 


32 seconds West 20.41 feel.lnd South (,8 uC'l!:'ccs 11 minutes 51 


£f.et t,,' the Norther:!llllost COTIl..:!r of cJ. PIal of The Wallford sectio~ :~rc~W~·~$~D_I}~:~~~~;1.!}~~~{~;. 
. ,. _. . -,... _.. ._.... "" . -'- "'~-"""'-"~ 
. . ". . ': ..... :.,: Yc.·:",~,,,,· , 

filed in p.altimore County Plat :Cook G. L.B. {l23 (ulio 30 lhcnc.c b~~dinS; ~ 

outl.i.ri.e of same and on a 20 root allt!y South 21 degrees 

.; . 

Balt::i.n:.ore County Plat Book R. R. G. f Z') folio n. tbence binding 0Il s;id 


No~tb 6 degrees 03 minutes 36 sC ',;onds West ')08.62 (cc.VlO lhcpiacc , o{~ctitihlrig~~~@.i~ 

. . ." .~: .;. .~:: ..:" .::~.f ., · -:. . . 

CONTAINING 0.4 Ac-res of lant.! mo ! ~ cr lest:. 

i.· ·?)~;f;'··· 
__~~'D:: ':'- ..' 

, " .\ 

...: . .. . :. . .. 

3/7.3/6<1 . 

.~~~i~~~t~~;~~~;;: ¥:\<;~ __ . 
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!'!:TITIOS FOR · • 
IIECL.\SSU'ICATIOX .AXD ,. 

A SPECIAL HEARJXG 
I.,b DISTRICT . 

ZOSING: P",m I!-G io B.L.. 
Zenp, reUUDD. for Spn:i:lJ Hear­
jn~ (nr O{f·SlJ"Ht Pa.rlci:'tC in a 
nuidc-:1tJaJ Zone. 

I.OCATIOS : Soathnst ald. or 
t\orth rol.... t Road 466' South.. 
t'.~l Di T~ppe RoacL 

nAn; ,. TI)IE: )JOSDAY, : 
.\'-" Y 11, 19&1 21 10:00 .~.ll. . _ ,. ; 

I'L'DLIC HEARING: . Room i 
:tAr, ('UUh.)" r:lnn Bw"Hfnl'. III 
\V_ C1r:sapeake .A.nnoe. TO\r5On.. 
ltaf'Jia'nd. _ .......1 t.. 

The Zon;n~ -.Commbstanrr of 
H~It.Smore CountY. br mtllority ' 
o( lhr- Zonint' .olet and ~~ta. \ 
lions 01 DaJUmon!! Ccnmry, 'Ili11 r 
hold a puLJk hl!'arin~: 

Concernin, .U Lhat parttl of 
land in the FULetJlth District of 
Daltimore County. 

=OXIXG D&SCRIPT!OX 
nF.(jIS'~r~G tor the s.aret at. 

J-Qint on the .5outh~ .fde of 
Xorth ('oint Road a.s videntd or 
Intrnded to be: widened distant 
466 lrd more or Jus m~ 
.locS! said side of NOM Point 
Road {TOm l1Ie corner fonnrd by 
uid 3ide of North Point RO!Id 
nio, the SOtJtheut side of 

•TnpIW Ro.ad thente bindin,r- 00 

&Aid .sidt- of North PoiDt Ilb:uf 
'Scvlh: 68 d~ 51 mlnutu ][1 

~onds East 11(.02 tH:l lhentt: 
'r:l\in~ s.:ajd side o( uId I"O.1It 
and runniDC- South !l dtn-eu 26 
!'Dlnutn 32 sf'rOnds Wut. 170.00 
(.., and North 1'& d~.. 57 
mmQU'S lO IfC'Onib We3t 95..£.4 
I~t ta the £ .. ..t dde of • 20 
roo. all.,. u..- billdlllr 011 the 
f"..a It .side of Slld 2D (ClOt anr,. 

:;: 	 . . ·North 6 dtl:ftU OJ ."loulu 3G 
......ds West 19Q.98 r..t to th. · 
pbat o( ....-bmillr. . 
COXTAJ~ING 0.7 Aau 

_1aDd mOn! 01' leu. . 
I>ESCRIPTIOX TOR I'AJUnXG 
. BEGD."NIHG ror the .."'. 00,h. Eu. ald. o( • 20 (..,t 011.,. 
at. pobot diotar.. rupoctI~l, 

· fll6 «." "'"UD"" Sooo..ultrl,. 
alan.. ,h. Southwut lid. 01 
North P.hrt Road .. wid...... Dr 

iDt.ndod to ... .-id...... from the ' 
Southeast ald. o( T..ppo I!Aad 

· """ dJal.:I.!!~ 190.98 r..t a._red 
Southerl,. oIoo~ Lbo aald &a.t 
. Id. o( IQld aile, rrom 0......" 
South...... old. of North Pobot· 

· I!Aad th...... I1lDDlnIr Soo.b QI . 
deena 57 mlDotes 10 leOOodo 

:Eul 9~ (..t. Sooth 21 de­
,..... U ..motu 3% ........ta 
Weal 20AI (H.""eI South QI d.. 
,..... 11 mlD...... 51 .....au £ut: 
49.&5 (eet 10 the Hortho",mosC
"''''or of • Plat oI n. Walllonl 
Sec1iaa of Charl...,oat roo" i:D 

. !lalllm..... CoIUJI}" Plat Book 


. G.L.B. No. 23 (olio 3'l thr... 

. : b1uoliDC O!I • Horthwut oaUIDe 

,.iol aam. ud 011 a 20 (001 all.,. 

'·Sentth 21 .11'ft. 56 mlDatu :rt 


:·; oeconda Woot 253..49 (oot , to · • 
·;,'.Horthe.ut oat&e of I'Iat 01 
·"-·a..:!o_ODt .<\IIU1r.o.... fiI.d Ia 
.', lIaILimore CoUDI}" PIal Book 
. JULG. No. 29 101io 12 tImiee 
·:""'.1Inc OD ..Id oaUIDe North 15 
cJocnn 03 mboa.... 38 _do 

' WU\ :oL'I2 .( ... to the p.... 01
- iqt,mIDc. 

.c COll7AIN1NG 0.. A..... of · 
·iud more or Jeu. \ i ' . 
:': ·lIeboc tho p""",n, oI BCIU7 · :c. Beobr, AS aIunno OD pill p1aa
. tile4 with the ZoDIac DtpaJi- . 

"'~ ORDER OF : .' . 
· lORN G. ROSE . 
· ZONING CO!UnSSlO"-r,a , 

or RAL11lJORE COUlI'n" 

CERTIFICAT, OF- PUBLIC.IO"­

OFFICE OF 

The ComlTlunity Press 

DUh'DALK, MD.; . Lf ~ 'f~ ',,: (..'f 1!1 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, tlInt the ann~",cd nd\"c.-tiu-ment or 

~1~~ ·. 
was inserted ifTHE COMIIIUNTI'Y PRESS, n \\"cekly i1~\\"So. 
papet" published in Baltimore Co~nty, Mnrybnd, onCe n "·C'!k. 

for I . successive \\"ec~ bd'~re the 
.., 

0"-
day of Cc.~. 1!l f.r <f~ that i,< to ~>', 

the same was inserted in the issueS of 

L/- -: ;J. :;l - ~ t./ . 

"~frorru,;,/gMn~~i~> 
. . . . " Pubiblie~t> ' 

..f 
BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF 

CDu'ftY OrhCt .~. 

1'1 w. Coon..AH..&.a~"'~ 
T~."!LI''''.... -.. ­

CI:O"C~ Co o.~.U'\.•• 

JOHN 0. Roll 

'''''''.cc-~... 

Dole::~"':"':"'~~-+~77.~S7 
Hr. Jerpoe J. ~e~;1rt~ Svb:ect:)460 Jllkln~ A~ue • 
Oel:laore, Kartl~nd 21229 

De,,:"' ~r. 	 c.a~~.lrtl 

Re: 	 Petition for R~cla~,sific;~~t·ic~\. 
fro.-.. R-G Zo"e ' to B-l Zon·a " ... _.~ :.;: 
lio. Poi n t ~ho?pt ng Center . ~ :. } . . 

Gotd21OC1>: No. 64-130 ..'.', 

. The Office of Piannins ond Zoning hos opproved the obove ieferen~~ ·sir~'~ft'ft;" ·" '~' 
d: • J " h -'_. . C ' . '0 d I 6t.-l)O :,..'~on .hone In t e LUning ommfuloner .1 r er ,:.. .. : _:. 


6t.-l)0
This pion ho, ""en inserted in cur Zoning Lie 1________ 

Ir yov ore desirous or obloining 0 signed pion for your File, 

the sile pion 10 this oHice. 

-.,: . 


Very lruly you~, · 

JED;h 

. !. 
.:. 

..; . 

, . ::..~~ .~ 

'"ilfE. . ... 1 

: ;. Loc:.aIbD.cd propaiT:.-~ 
~. . :: ' : ..:.i · 

:', ~·~·J::'t---·-·~)-j 
. '. LOcatiOla of SIpI::.-~~~ 

." ,;/:i~~ 

-.. ~~.~ 

" :' 	 " , ,; : 

/larch 

http:Coon..AH
http:OF-PUBLIC.IO
http:Horthe.ut


____ 

.. ; .. •.. 1" ' : H ..o ,' ;; ·q\' ....::r...\ :.'. ~,(~·::r~ t l4'l!!.T ~ ~;Yj '4 ...."f..\~~.1r. '='-:1~nre.cf~~~,fV'ff:~,~f~~ '.~ .:'. , • I ." 

.....;' . ' ::.'~.: ' .~ ', • .:.." '.' ;' .. ;:' : ., '~:",' ".:~"~.: ,.' J.:\\:<~'} ~: :' ;": ::::::;..,/\.•, ::,.;:" ,:~ .: ~ . ,~:.~:~\ 
. . 


.,. ~4- (30':,e 	 ..·7f.SFh 
'.; " 

C£RTIPlCATE OF POSTmG 

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


" " 	 LocatkJn or proptrly!:.~~~~~~'L~:._~~~;gi~~~6~ . ~:._;..??5.~__ ~_.;~~_-: 
~.~~~M ~~';'~_' ':(~~_~~:-_~ _._~~_~~~~_~~~,:·~~~_~~_·,::,~:-~.j~~t;f.:~,~~~~f~;'~~i-': ,;,;:: ; : , ,,:: .;: ' ~" " , " . . 
t..ocaUOD of cl_-~L~"~~~ clkf ::~;\// - /J:":":' 1 ~ · ':';",· ,J7.~;;nj1 

..•.· . ;	 " :~~t~~~~~'~~ill~~~4 

'., ', ,'. . ~~~~--.:..~~~ 

. '. r ~. ' .. ' 

"- '. ..,.'. 

Ilarch '1~ .\ 'i~~/;)';;~~~" ~;' 

Approved $i te ' Pla~~ ::-';< :" i.:·::~";':·~:·:;!iI;~H\!fi 
Zoning file I .,' :64;.130:.:'R::' 
aida,' ··.· " , . ' ... .. . . 
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